

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 437 OF 2013

MJR COLLEGE OF ELE. EDU.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

N.C.T.E & ORS

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions and office report)

Date: 04/09/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Praveen Chaturvedi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Amitesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The writ petition is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(G. SUDHAKARA RAO)
COURT MASTER

(SHARDA KAPOOR)
COURT MASTER

(SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE)
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 437 OF 2013

MJR COLLEGE OF ELE. EDU.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

N.C.T.E & ORS.

Respondent(s)

ORDER

We have heard learned counsel for the parties and we find that against the impugned order dated 19th June, 2013 rejecting the application of the petitioner for recognition for the academic session 2013-14 in D.El.Ed. course, an appeal is available to the petitioner to the N.C.T.E. under Section 18 of the N.C.T.E. Act.
We, therefore, direct that if the petitioner files an appeal to the N.C.T.E.

within a week from today, the delay if any in filing the appeal will be condoned by the N.C.T.E. since the matter was pending before this Court in the present writ petition and the appellate authority will decide the appeal within one month from the date of its filing and communicate the orders to the petitioner.

The writ petition is disposed of accordingly.

.....J.
(A.K. PATNAIK)

.....J.
(JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR)
NEW DELHI,
SEPTEMBER 04, 2013